Engineering Technology Co., Ltd., which is an investment holding company established in the PRC and
has a number of subsidiaries principally engaged in sales of household appliances in the PRC, from Hosjoy
Comfortable Smart Home Co., Ltd. at a consideration of RMB504,299,500. The acquisition was completed on
May 5, 2023.

Upon completion of the acquisition, Nanjing Hosjoy Engineering Technology Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries
(together, “Nanjing Hosjoy Engineering Group”) became subsidiaries of the Group. As Nanjing Hosjoy
Engineering Group and the Group was ultimately controlled by Mr. Wang Jianguo before and after the business
combination and therefore there were no changes in the economic substance of the ownership and the business
of Nanjing Hosjoy Engineering Group. The acquisition of Nanjing Hosjoy Engineering Group was considered as
a business combination involving entities under common control.

21

The financial results previously reported by the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2022 have been
restated to include the operating results of the combining entities, as set out below:

The Group

Nanjing Hosjoy
Engineering

Group The Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(restated)

Revenue 39,894,712 791,169 40,685,881

Cost of revenue (38,744,425) (743,166) (39,487,591)

Gross profit 1,150,287 48,003 1,198,290

Other revenue 21,277 352 21,629
Other net gain 124,248 1 124,249
Research and development costs (63,450) – (63,450)
Selling and marketing expenses (619,053) (10,003) (629,056)
Administrative and other operating expenses (194,087) (5,928) (200,015)
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables (83,265) (1,385) (84,650)

Profit from operations 335,957 31,040 366,997

Finance income 107,629 190 107,819
Finance costs (192,775) (521) (193,296)

Net finance costs (85,146) (331) (85,477)

Share of losses of associates (211) – (211)

Profit before taxation 250,600 30,709 281,309

Income tax (50,935) (1,712) (52,647)

Profit for the period 199,665 28,997 228,662

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 95,043 17,385 112,428
Non-controlling interests 104,622 11,612 116,234

Profit for the period 199,665 28,997 228,662

Profit for the period 199,665 28,997 228,662

Other comprehensive income for the period
(after tax adjustments) – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period 199,665 28,997 228,662

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 95,043 17,385 112,428
Non-controlling interests 104,622 11,612 116,234

Total comprehensive income for the period 199,665 28,997 228,662

22

The financial position previously reported by the Group as at December 31, 2022 has been restated to include
the assets and liabilities of the combining entities, as set out below:

The Group

Nanjing
Hosjoy

Engineering
Group

Intra-group
eliminations The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 76,685 392 – 77,077
Right-of-use assets 103,657 3,218 – 106,875
Investment property 15,881 – – 15,881
Interests in associates 9,660 – – 9,660
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 2,000 – – 2,000
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 547,987 – – 547,987
Pledged deposits 820,000 – – 820,000
Time deposits 320,000 – – 320,000
Deferred tax assets 95,331 868 – 96,199

1,991,201 4,478 – 1,995,679

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,329,220 – – 2,329,220
Inventories 2,443,800 109,274 – 2,553,074
Trade and bills receivables 3,127,285 79,177 – 3,206,462
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 8,661,049 376,699 – 9,037,748
Restricted deposits 5,155 100 – 5,255
Pledged deposits 4,329,686 – – 4,329,686
Time deposits 1,845,981 – – 1,845,981
Cash and cash equivalents 4,038,408 43,832 – 4,082,240
Taxation recoverable 3,396 – – 3,396

26,783,980 609,082 – 27,393,062

Current liabilities
Bank loans and other borrowings 698,783 – – 698,783
Loans from non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries 8,064 8,143 – 16,207
Lease liabilities 42,621 1,105 – 43,726
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 89,381 – – 89,381
Trade and bills payables 14,938,783 132,599 – 15,071,382
Other payables and accruals 781,480 122,474 – 903,954
Contract liabilities 2,725,225 96,729 – 2,821,954
Taxation payable 57,461 800 – 58,261

19,341,798 361,850 – 19,703,648

Net current assets 7,442,182 247,232 – 7,689,414

Total assets less current liabilities 9,433,383 251,710 – 9,685,093

23

The Group

Nanjing
Hosjoy

Engineering
Group

Intra-group
eliminations The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(restated)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 56,254 1,669 – 57,923
Deferred income 17,000 – – 17,000

73,254 1,669 – 74,923

NET ASSETS 9,360,129 250,041 – 9,610,170

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 562,570 1,000 (1,000) 562,570
Reserves 7,392,244 145,472 1,000 7,538,716

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of
the Company 7,954,814 146,472 – 8,101,286

Non-controlling interests 1,405,315 103,569 – 1,508,884

TOTAL EQUITY 9,360,129 250,041 – 9,610,170

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

(a) Revenue

The principal activities of the Group are sales of a comprehensive suite of merchandise in the PRC and
provision of intelligent business and marketing SaaS+ subscription service, offering merchant solutions
and rendering other various related services.

(i) Disaggregation of revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by major business lines is as follows:

Six months ended June 30,
2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000
(restated)
(Note 4)

Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope
of IFRS 15

Revenue from merchandise sales 42,988,363 40,270,350